

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION TWO

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee,

v.

PORFIRIO MEDINA,

Appellant.

) No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0035

) DEPARTMENT B

) (Pima County Superior Court
) Cause No. CR-20161982-001)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOEL FEINMAN

PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

33 N. Stone, 21st Floor, Tucson, Arizona 85701

TEL: (520) 724-6800; FAX: (520) 770-4168

SARAH L. MAYHEW, State Bar #029048

EMAIL: Sarah.Mayhew@pima.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... i, 1

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

ARGUMENT ONE.....4

 The trial court committed structural error by considering and ruling on a motion for exclusion sanctions for which it lacked subject matter jurisdiction due to procedural defects because the State failed to certify good faith efforts to resolve the disclosure dispute.....4

 Material Facts..... 4

 Standard of Review 7

 Argument..... 8

ARGUMENT TWO.....13

 The trial court abused its discretion and violated Porfirio Medina’s due process right to present a defense by precluding him from presenting a justification defense and a witness’s testimony where the State had notice of both the defense and the witness at least seven days before trial and interviewed the witness several days before trial.....13

 Material Facts..... 13

 Standard of Review 13

 Argument..... 14

 A. The trial court erred by failing to balance the requisite factors before ordering the most Draconian disclosure sanctions. 14

B. The trial court’s error was not harmless and/or was fundamental..... 21

ARGUMENT THREE24

 The trial court abused its discretion by refusing to instruct the jury on necessity before trial without first hearing the evidence to determine whether the instruction was warranted.....24

 Material Facts..... 24

 Standard of Review 24

 Argument..... 25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	22, 26
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	14
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	14
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Duncan</i> , 228 Ariz. 514 (App. 2011).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Newell</i> , 221 Ariz. 112 (App. 2009)	8, 14
<i>State v. (Joe U.) Smith</i> , 140 Ariz. 355 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>State v. (Joseph Clarence Jr.) Smith</i> , 123 Ariz. 243 (1979).....	16
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 218 Ariz. 439 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Avila</i> , 147 Ariz. 330 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Belcher</i> , 146 Ariz. 380 (1985)	22, 23
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 175 Ariz. 549 (1993).....	22, 27
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 182 Ariz. 290 (1995)	25, 26
<i>State v. Bowie</i> , 119 Ariz. 336 (1978).....	20
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 219 Ariz. 514 (App. 2008)	7, 11
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 153 Ariz. 91 (App. 1987)	7
<i>State v. Busso-Estopellan</i> , 238 Ariz. 553 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 237 Ariz. 381 (2015).....	14

<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 174 Ariz. 252 (App. 1993)	15, 17, 18
<i>State v. Fimbres</i> , 222 Ariz. 293 (App. 2009).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 218 Ariz. 407 (App. 2008).....	7
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007).....	8, 14
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 210 Ariz. 561 (2005)	7, 10, 11, 24, 27
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 142 Ariz. 88 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Inzunza</i> , 234 Ariz. 78 (App. 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 205 Ariz. 413 (App. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. King</i> , 226 Ariz. 253 (App. 2011).....	22, 26
<i>State v. LaGrand</i> , 153 Ariz. 21 (1987)	26
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 189 Ariz. 590 (1997)	20
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 149 Ariz. 472 (1986)	26
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 136 Ariz. 102 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Machado (Machado I)</i> , 224 Ariz. 343 (App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>State v. Machado (Machado II)</i> , 226 Ariz. 281 (2011).....	13, 14, 26
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 172 Ariz. 68 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 208 Ariz. 424 (2004).....	13, 25
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 158 Ariz. 22 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 233 Ariz. 484 (2013)	25
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 228 Ariz. 405 (App. 2011).....	12, 27
<i>State v. Petrak</i> , 198 Ariz. 260 (App. 2000)	25
<i>State v. Price</i> , 123 Ariz. 197 (App. 1979)	25

<i>State v. Ring (Ring III)</i> , 204 Ariz. 534 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Shumway</i> , 137 Ariz. 585 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 556 (1976)	19
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 143 Ariz. 433 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Valverde</i> , 220 Ariz. 582 (2009)	7, 10
<i>State v. Wall</i> , 212 Ariz. 1 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Zuck</i> , 134 Ariz. 509 (1982)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	10, 22, 27
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	22, 23
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	15, 19

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-120.21.....	2
A.R.S. § 13-4031.....	2
A.R.S. § 13-4033.....	2
A.R.S. § 13-417(A).....	22
A.R.S. § 13-417(B)	23

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.2	5
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.6(c).....	8, 20
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7	8
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7(a).....	8, 15

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7(b)..... 5, 8, 9, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 24 11, 14, 15, 25

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 4 11, 14, 15, 25

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 11, 25

U.S. Const. amend. VI 11, 15, 25

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 11, 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Committee Comment to the 2003 Amendment to Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.79, 17
